
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of the 
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 
 

6 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE   (Pages 15 - 44) 

7 HOMELESSNESS - REVIEW OF NEW ARRANGEMENTS   (Pages 45 - 56) 

8 REVIEW OF ALLOTMENT WAITING LIST   (Pages 57 - 82) 

9 CHIEF FIRE OFFICER - Q & A   (Verbal Report) 

10 CYCLE ROUTES & LANE PROVISION   (Pages 83 - 96) 

11 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 97 - 100) 

12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham - 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

15 HOMELESSNESS CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 2   (Pages 101 - 102) 

16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 
Members: Councillors Adcock (Vice-Chair), Barker MBE, Brown, Crisp, Dymond, 

S Jones, Northcott, Reece, Richards, Wilkes (Chair) and Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Beeston 
Bryan 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fox-Hewitt 

Holland 
Parker 
J Tagg 
S White 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Brown 
Crisp 
 

Dymond 
Hutchison 
S Jones 
Northcott 
 

Reece 
Richards 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett (In place of Councillor Ruth 

Wright) 
 

 
Officers: Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Northcott declared a non-pecuniary interest as County Council Cabinet Support 
Member for Public Health and Integrated Care which would be relevant to item 5. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th March 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment reported on his first Cabinet 
meeting and recommendation for the Council to adopt the Staffordshire Adaptation 
Strategy. As an active member of Staffordshire Sustainability Board the Council was 
in a good position to help facilitate actions in relation to the strategy which included 
the following objectives: 
 

- infrastructure and buildings resilient to climate related hazards;  
- natural environment and green spaces allowing for biodiversity, recreation 

and reduction of air pollution; 
- health, wellbeing and safety, e.g. minimising the impacts of heat related 

stress and reduced air quality in the summer; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4150&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nwQZWlqrt6Y&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
2 

- local economy taking into account that extreme weather events and change in 
weather can disrupt business operations e.g. overheating premises, flooding 
etc.  

 
The Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy was supported unanimously by Cabinet. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Northcott found the decision encouraging and asked if this would imply 
pursuing law makers to change the law. Land owners and developers for 
instance could be asked to put measures in place to help mitigate risks of 
flooding and other drainage issues. – The Service Director for Sustainable 
Environment confirmed that the Board as an organisation gathering local 
authorities had some lobbying powers and that changes at government level 
should be sought. The Council would be developing its own adaptation 
strategy through the Local Plan. 
 

- Cllr Brown asked if there were any contingency plans with regard to tree 
planting and the assumption that trees would look after themselves after a 
while, which may be compromised by the climate crisis. – While it was to be 
acknowledge that tree planting would always include a percentage of failure 
as it had in the past, a management strategy seating on the back of the Urban 
Tree Planting Strategy was currently being pulled together. The Chair 
commented that 10% of trees planted would usually die before reaching 
maturity. 

 
Resolved: That the update from Cabinet be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
Resolved: That the District and Borough Council Digest from Staffordshire 

County Council Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
received.  

 
Watch the debate here  
 

6. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services presented an update on Walleys Quarry as 
previously submitted to Cabinet. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Adcock: with the rise of complaints over the last couple of months, would 
the Council consider re-using the drones monitoring devices previously in 
place around the site? – The drones were used to support officers’ visits 
which had proven to be most effective. 
 

- Cllr Barker: could the odours coming from Walleys Quarry be confused with 
those originating from the old Mc Guiness site? – Complaints had been made 
assuming it was Walleys and efforts were put to differentiate the potential 
sources of odours. Complaints relating to the Mc Guiness site could be 
addressed to Stoke-On-Trent City Council or the Environment Agency. 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=2272
https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=188


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
3 

Newcastle residents who were affected could also complain to the Council 
using the general pollution online form as opposed to the Walleys Quarry one. 
 

- Cllr Adcock: things had been happening since the report was drafted, Walleys 
having been doing permanent capping on the Eastern flank and the 
Environment Agency having announced a public dropping at the fire station 
on the 20th June which the Council would need to advertise. – It was 
confirmed that the capping would indeed help contain the odours and that the 
team would be present at the dropping session, talking to people about the 
Council’s activities.  

 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. POLICE COMMANDER REVIEW OF THE NEW POLICING MODEL  
 
The Police Commander gave a verbal report on the new policing model. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Brown: crime nationally was on the rise; did we know what this related to? 
– This was intrinsically linked to drug and alcohol addiction.  
 

- Cllr Barker: was is correct to say that people were very reluctant to report 
crimes and this may be part of the problem? – Indeed crime and antisocial 
behaviours were not always reported by people however it was now possible 
to do this online which would hopefully make things easier. 
 

- Cllr Adcock: was the new model under continuous review or was it something 
done on a quarterly or yearly basis? – The model was under constant 
evaluation regarding what is working and what isn’t. A new Chief had recently 
joined and started implementing successful changes, leading the organisation 
in the right direction. 
 

- Cllr Dymond: what was the best way to report off-road bikes? – They should 
be reported through 101 or the online reporting system. Drones were used to 
help catching them although his was mainly after the event.  
 
Cllr Dymond expressed her concern over one particular bike she had been 
repeatedly reporting with a girl wearing no helmet at the back. The Police 
Commander asked that all details be emailed to him so that he could 
investigate the case. 
 

- Cllr Northcott: would it be possible to have an update on any improvements of 
the 101 service regarding response time as well as initiatives in the rural area 
to combat crime? – There had been improvement in response time for both 
101 and 999 calls. There were now also officers dedicated to rural areas 
which hadn’t always been the case, with one of two stationary people per 
shift. 
 

- The Chair: following the announcement that the METs were no longer going 
to be called out for mental health, would it be likely to be the same here? – 
Indeed the decision was taken nationally by various forces and the 
Staffordshire Police was following that track, partnering with the NHS so that 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=200


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
4 

there weren’t gap in service. The police would also still be there in situations 
when there was a risk that someone would get hurt or someone would harm 
somebody. 
 

- Cllr Crisp: how was a situation categorised as mental health issue? – It would 
differ depending on the circumstances but typically this was when someone 
was in a crisis requiring medical attention and support for which the Police 
was not the best qualified and equipped.  

 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. MODULAR HOUSING  
 
A presentation on modular housing modern methods of construction through the 
case study of a pilot project undertaken in Wolverhampton had been shared with the 
meeting documents.  
 
As the author was unable to attend the Chair gave an overview of the benefits of 
modular housing including non-reliance on the weather during the construction 
phase, lower cost of material and manpower flexibility. Modular housing meant more 
affordable houses and was used by governments to combat homelessness. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows:  
 

- Cllr Northcott wished that more information be provided on the maintenance 
regime and costs of repairs to assess the viability of the project. – Modular 
housing had a sixty years lifespan but could last even longer if appropriate 
maintenance was carried out. This could be discussed further with 
Wolverhampton Housing at a later meeting. 

 
- Cllr Crisp asked what the walls were made of. – The interior was usually 

wooden frame with an exterior cladding such as bricks and PVC. 
 
Resolved: That Wolverhampton Housing be invited to come to a later meeting to 

do their presentation and respond to questions. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members requested that the presentation on Modular Housing be postponed to the 
September meeting and that the Sustainable Environment Strategy Annual Report be 
moved to the November meeting along with a review of the 850 Celebrations. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
A request to speak at the meeting had been received from a member of the public 
who did not attend. 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=846
https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=3003
https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=3497


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
5 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 7th September 2023. 
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.04 pm 
 

Page 7



This pag
[...]
rt Title: Homelessness Review of New Arrangements  
 
Submitted by: Services Director – Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise the committee on the development of roles and activities to support individuals who are or have 
been homeless and rough sleeping. 

Recommendation 

 

That the Committee 

 

1.  Receive the report on Homelessness Review of New arrangements  

 

2. Provide views on the roles and activities included in the review 

  

Reasons 
 
To ensure the Committee is kept updated on the ongoing work to ensure rough sleeping is prevented 
where possible or otherwise is rare, brief and non-reoccurring. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Ending rough sleeping for good is an ambition of a Government Strategy launched in 

2022.  If focuses on putting structures in place to protect people from the traumas of 
rough sleeping and that when it does happen there is a rapid and tailored response, 
putting a roof over the persons head, supporting their recovery and helping to move 
away from life on the street for good.  
 

1.2 A number of initiatives and funding has been made available to support local authorities 
in these activities. 

 
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 Two are key support services responding to homelessness need within the borough, 

rough sleeper services and Newcastle Housing Advice. 

 

2.2 Rough Sleeper Services – this service has developed significantly over the last year in 

response to the Government strategy, funding options and an increase in complex 

situations leading to rough sleeping. These new arrangements are reviewed in the 

accompanying documents in Appendix 1.  

 
Page 43

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

2.3 The roles and services identified in the review have been created to develop a pathway 

of support;  

 Reactive – responding to incidence of rough sleeping with outreach activities, hub 

facilities, access to health care and support to find accommodation. 

 Preventative – accommodation programmes and support to main tenancies. 

 Recovery – supporting people to maintain a new life and not have reoccurring rough 

sleeping. 

 

2.4 The review also identifies the accommodation options that are available and ones that 

are being developed. 

 
2.5 Newcastle Housing Advice - The service supports families and individuals who 

become or are threatened with homelessness for multiple reasons including following 

loss of tenancies, relationship or family breakdowns, discharges from hospitals and 

prison and care leavers. This is the work to ensure the council adheres to its 

homelessness duties. Advice and support is provided to secure alternative 

accommodation or join the choice based letting waiting list. In certain circumstances 

temporary accommodation is provided to prevent homelessness or to allow further 

investigations to be made. Figures for this area of work are also included in the review in 

appendix 1. 

 
2.6 The service is also responsible for managing the choice based waiting list through a joint 

allocations policy with Aspire. This is the mechanism for the fair and consistent allocation 

of social housing.  

 
3. Proposal 

 
 That the Committee 

 

3.1   Receive the Homelessness Review of New arrangements. 
 
3.2   Provide views on the roles and activities included in the review 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1  To ensure the Committee is kept updated on the ongoing work to ensure rough sleeping 

is prevented where possible or otherwise is rare, brief and non-reoccurring 
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The roles and activities outlined in the Review of New Arrangements in appendix 1 are 

the result of analysing the local situation and needs and how this aligns with funding 
opportunities. The options with the Review of New Arrangements are to provide a view 
on the ongoing work and activities and to suggest any further enhancements and 
funding.  
 

6. Legal and S
[...]
less tonight 
presentations 

24 29 25 45 62 48 38 29 21 38 34 51 444 

Out of hours 
homeless 
presentations 

6 12 6 12 13 16 15 2 18 30 12 19 171 

 

2023/34 Apr May Jun Jul Aug total 

Homeless tonight 
presentations 

48 35 35 40   

Page 53



  

  
8 

Out of hours 
homeless 
presentations 

18 19 19 23   

 

 

  

 

Page 54



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S  
REPORT TO HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

7th September 2023 
 
Report Title: Review of Allotment Waiting List 
 
Submitted by: Service Director – Neighbourhood Delivery 
 
Portfolios: Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                              Key Decision  Yes ☐   No x 

 
To advise the committee of the current position in relation to the waiting list for 

allotment plots on the Council’s 6 allotment sites and to seek the committee’s 
views on potential affordable and sustainable community solutions to address 
the demand 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
1. Receive the report 
 
2. Provide views on potential affordable and sustainable community 

solutions to address the demand for allotment plots 
 
 

Reasons 
 
To seek to support the community in addressing the current demand for allotment 
plots  
 

 
 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council currently provides 190 allotment plots, spread over 6 sites at 

Basford, Dimsdale, Lyme Valley, Thistleberry, Blackbank and Jason Street.  
Current occupancy is at 98% and the current waiting list contains 524 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

names. Waiting times vary from a few months for new applicants to 5/6 
years for those who have been on the list for a length of time. Waiting times 
can be dependent on whether people wish to specify a particular site, or if 
the
[...]
community to ensure that provision is sustainable in the 
longer term.   

 
2.5 The Borough Council could, for it’s part, provide advice and support to 

community groups in terms of forming a constituted organisation or 
management committee, sourcing and bidding for funding, and 
commissioning project management support. It could also potentially 
consider making land available in its asset holdings for allotment purposes, 
subject to consultation with the wider community and any other planning or 
legislative restrictions which might apply. However, there would need to be 
a firm commitment and proven critical mass of demand before a feasibility 
study for a new site could be supported with Council resources. Any new 
provision on Council land would be subject to a constituted organisation 
being in a position to secure full funding for the laying out of the site and 
committing to set up a suitable management committee for the operation of 
the site, including the waiting list, letting of plots, collection of rents, 
enforcement, maintenance and paying of all running costs.  The site would 
potentially be leased to the group with a management agreement from the 
Council to ensure that the site is managed appropriately. 

 
2.6 There may be other potential solutions to address demand, which do not 

require support or assistance from the Council, and members are invited to 
consider and discuss ideas with interested residents and potential allotment 
plotholders to determine the appetite for additional provision and community 
management models. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 That the report is received. 

 
3.2 That the committee provide views on potential affordable and sustainable 

community solutions to address the demand for allotment plots. 
 

4. Reasons 

Page 57



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
4.1 To seek to support the community in addressing the current demand for 

allotment plots. 
 

 
5. Options Cons
[...]
rt 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	6 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE
	Appendix 4a - Walleys NuLBC KPIs - May 23
	Appendix 4b - Walleys NuLBC KPIs Explanatory Notes - May 2023
	Appendix 4c - Walleys NuLBC KPIs - June 23
	Appendix 4d - Walleys NuLBC KPIs Explanatory Notes - June 2023

	7 HOMELESSNESS - REVIEW OF NEW ARRANGEMENTS
	App 1 - Homelessness Review of new arrangements Report

	8 REVIEW OF ALLOTMENT WAITING LIST
	Allotment Stategy v9 final 22-1-15
	AllotmentsTownArea

	10 CYCLE ROUTES & LANE PROVISION
	11 WORK PROGRAMME
	15 HOMELESSNESS CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 2



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 7th September, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Brown 
 

Dymond 
S Jones 
Northcott 
 

Reece 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Crisp and Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Gillian Burnett -Faulkner (In place of Councillor 

Nicholas Crisp) 
Councillor Dave Jones (In place of Councillor Ruth Wright) 
 

 
Officers: Becky Allen Landscape & Community 

Manager 
 Krestal Al-Daami 

 
Nesta Barker 
 
 
 

Rough Sleeper & 
Homelessness Lead 
Service Director - Regulatory 
Services 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Hutchison Portfolio Holder - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Northcott declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 5. The Chair 
declared a non-pecuniary interest later on under item 7 for working where provides 
accommodations to the homeless. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Brown asked if members could have sight of the tree maintenance program 
referred to in item 4 of the minutes of the previous meeting. Officers confirmed this 
would be arranged. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2023 be agreed as 

accurate record.  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4151&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2ALqNFaKBng&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
2 

 
4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  

 
There were no requests for Cabinet update in matters previously raised by the 
Committee. The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment said he would liaise 
with the relevant service director and get back to Cllr Brown regarding tree planting 
strategy. The portfolio holder then gave an overview on the food waste discussion 
that took place at the last Cabinet meeting and the related procurement process that 
had been agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
Resolved:  That the District & Borough Council Digest from Staffordshire County 

Council Health & Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services presented an update report on the 
problematic odours associated with Walleys Quarry and progress made liaising with 
the operator.  
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Brown asked about the correlation between hydrogen levels and 
complaints and whether this extended to incidents reported. – This varied and 
a clear link couldn’t be established. 
 

- Cllr Adcock welcomed the work done and wondered about monitoring stations 
other than those mentioned in the officer’s report. – No information had been 
received and could be presented at this moment. 
 

- Cllr Jones asked about the reliability of the system now in place in the event 
of odours coming back in the cold months and what would be the process if it 
were to occur. – The situation was very different from the previous year. 
Practices and processes were regularly updated and regular meetings were 
taking place with the operator so that the right action was taken at the right 
time. The respect of the abatement notice was being monitored and legal 
action could be undertaken in the event of a breach resulting in statutory 
nuisance.  
 
Cllr Jones commented that residents may be more sensitive to odours than 
they were in the past and while lower levels of pollution may be recorded the 
number of complaints may still rise. 

 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. HOMELESSNESS - REVIEW OF NEW ARRANGEMENTS  

https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=921
https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=131
https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=143


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
3 

 
The Rough Sleepers & Homeless Lead gave an overview on the development of 
roles and activities to support individuals who were or had been homeless and rough 
sleeping. The Service Director for Regulatory Services added a note on 
homelessness as a result of changes in personal circumstances and Newcastle 
Housing Advice. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Reece wondered of there were any contingency plans in case of 
suspension of funding. – Funding had been received since 20218 and was 
secured until 2025. Provided there would still be a need then, which would be 
demonstrated, the agreement would be renewed. 
 

- Cllr Jones wished to have more information on the role of veterans’ charities. 
– The Council was working closely with those and veterans concerned by 
homelessness were signposted to the right place. 
 

- Cllr Burnett asked how to differentiate rough sleepers in a tent from travellers 
and eviction procedures. – It was the responsibility of the land owner, to take 
action to move people on. The Council was focusing on trying to find a more 
permanent resolution of the issue in terms of homelessness. 
 

- Cllr Barker didn’t know what to do when witnessing altercations involving 
homeless people. – Incidents were to be reported to the police. The Chair 
commented that details of who to contact would be useful for cases of mental 
health episodes for which the police was powerless. Information would be 
provided by officers after the meeting. 

 
Resolved: 1. That the report on the Homelessness Review of New Arrangements 

be received. 
 
2. That views on the roles and activities included in the review be 
provided. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. REVIEW OF ALLOTMENT WAITING LIST  
 
The Landscape and Community Manager presented a review on the current situation 
in terms of allotment waiting list and strategy going forward. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Dymond suggested that unused tennis courts be used for raised beds 
and additional plots. 
 

- Cllr Jones wondered why recommendations about involving developers in 
providing allotment plots were not implemented through section 106. – The 
recommendations formed part of the most recent Open Spaces strategy and 
were therefore not featured in previous developments. 
 

- Cllr Reece asked when plots were inspected by officers and how many were 
currently being neglected. – Inspections were taking place twice a year 
around springtime and the autumn. 98% of the plots were occupied.  

https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=1282


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
4 

 
- Cllr Reece suggested that applicants who don’t have a garden or only a small 

one take priority when allotments were being allocated. – This could be 
considered when updating the policy. 

 
Resolved: 1. That the report be received. 

 
2. That views on potential affordable and sustainable community 
solutions to address the demand for allotment plots be provided. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER - Q & A  
 
The Chief Fire Officer gave a verbal update on recent matters relating to firefighting 
of which the recent inspection undertaken by His Majesty Inspector for Constabulary 
and Fire and Rescue Services and the current situation with regard to each 
recommendation.  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer then went through the ongoing trial in response to the 
motion recently brought to Council allowing the deployment of crews of three instead 
of four which was already proving to be successful in terms of response time and 
rescue of residents. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Jones wished to have more information about what would have happened 
in the cited case of the tumbler dryer fire if the neighbours hadn’t intervened. 
– The fire would have escalated and the situation would have been much 
more dangerous. 
 

- Cllr Reece asked if the previous availability of fire appliances could be 
maintained. – Firefighters were being trained and this was taking time but 
progress was underway to meet again the previous figures. 
 

- Cllr Brown wondered if the trial would be done if all resources were available. 
– Money was not always solving problems and on call service was mostly 
about availability, proximity to the fire station and readiness to drop 
everything.  
 

- Cllr Adcock asked about timescales. – The trial was due to conclude in 
December and would be scrutinized through the Fire Services governance to 
decide whether it was to continue or not. 
 

- Cllr Jones wished to know more about the technologies used and whether 
crews of three would be able to operate them. – The reduced crew would 
come to get the work started as soon as possible and be joined afterwards by 
other crew members to help operate the whole of the equipment. 

 
The Chair expressed his respect for the work and experience of the Chief Fire Officer 
and the firefighting team. 
 
Cllr Jones suggested that the team comes back after December to report on the 
outcomes of the trial once completed. 
 

https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=2361


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
5 

Resolved: That the item be scheduled again at a later meeting of the Committee 
for the Fire Services team to come back and report on the trial 
following its completion in December. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. CYCLE ROUTES & LANE PROVISION  
 
Staffordshire County Council Head of Connectivity Strategy gave a presentation on 
Cycle Routes in Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Barker asked about social prescribing. – The project consisted in working 
alongside GP surgeries on the prescription of physical activities with an 
element of social interaction. 

 
- Cllr Jones asked if communication had been engaged with the hospital 

regarding nearby cycling routes. – The standards required by the government 
were that cycle routes be segregated from both pedestrians and traffic. The 
County Council had picked a route that was safer and quieter and were keen 
to engage with cycling groups. 
 

- Cllr Reece asked for clarification regarding the first map included in the 
presentation. – Details were provided. 
 

- Cllr Dymond asked how the main cycling routes were identified. – The data 
was collected using Geographic Information Systems (GIS). 

 
Resolved: That the presentation be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Vice-Chair confirmed the request for the Chief Fire Officer and his team to come 
back at the meeting after December to present the outcomes of the trial. 
 
The request to have an item about involving leisure centres to tackle child obesity 
was reiterated and would be discussed with officers. 
 
Cllr Heesom suggested that someone from the police team comes to speak about 
right care and right person. 
 
Cllr Jones wondered if the NHS dental care could also be added. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  

https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=2931
https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=6543
https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=6316


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
6 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

15. HOMELESSNESS CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 2  
 

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 27th November 2023. 
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.08 pm 
 


